

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

PHOENIX LAW ENFORCEMENT
ASSOCIATION, an Arizona non-profit
corporation; BARRY JACOBS, EARLE
AKRE, and ROBERT RAMSEY, and
RICK FLUM, THERESA CLARK,
NICHOLAS ROSANDER, CHARLES
CONSOLIAN, RANDOLPH PALMER,
SCOTT MCCAULEY, RODRIGO
HERNANDEZ, NATALIE SIMONICK,
JANINA AUSTIN, individually and on
behalf of themselves and as
representatives for similarly situated class
members,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX, a body politic,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

MICHAEL DUPUY, and JIM JOCHIM,

Intervenors/Appellants.

1 CA-CV 15-0390

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2014-008711
CV2014-009114
(Consolidated)

**APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO APPELLEES'
ANSWERING BRIEFS**

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Clint Bolick (021684)

Jonathan Riches (025712)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Payments At Issue In This Case Are Not Pensionable Compensation Under State Law.....	2
A. The payments at issue are not pensionable whether paid in a lump sum or otherwise.....	2
B. The payments at issue are not payments for additional employee services; they are extra payments.....	8
II. No Deference is Owed to Agency Actions At Odds With The Plain Language Of State Law.....	10
A. Any agency interpretation finding that the payments at issue in this case are pensionable are owed no deference because such interpretations are contrary to the plain language of state law.....	11
B. Neither PSPRS nor the Local Board possess special expertise that this Court does not possess on a question of statutory interpretation.....	12
C. There has been no long-standing or consistent interpretation of A.R.S. § 38-842(12) by either PSPRS or the City.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cross v. Elected Officials Ret. Plan</i> , 234 Ariz. 595 (App. 2014).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hourani v. Benson Hosp.</i> , 211 Ariz. 427 (App. 2005).....	4
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 230 Ariz. 440 (App. 2012)	13
<i>McMurren v. JMC Builders, Inc.</i> , 204 Ariz. 345 (App. 2003).....	12
<i>Public Emps. Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	11
<i>Scenic Ariz. v. City of Phx. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 228 Ariz. 419 (App. 2011).....	15
<i>U.S. Parking Sys. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 160 Ariz. 210 (App. 1989).....	12
<i>W. Maricopa Combine, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 200 Ariz. 400 (App. 2001)	10

Statutes

A.R.S. § 38-503(B)	16
A.R.S. § 38-801(5).....	6, 7
A.R.S. § 38-841(B)	14
A.R.S. § 38-842(12).....	passim
A.R.S. § 38-842(30).....	13
A.R.S. § 38-843(B)	5
A.R.S. § 38-847(A)(2)	16
